
 

 

Edelweiss Research is also available on www.edelweissresearch.com, Bloomberg - EDEL, Thomson Reuters, and Factset Edelweiss Securities Limited 

 

 



  

  

 

 

KEY DATA  

Rating  BUY 
Sector relative Outperformer 
Price (INR) 672 
12 month price target (INR) 950 
Market cap (INR bn/USD bn) 394/5.3 
Free float/Foreign ownership (%) 48.2/23.7 

What’s Changed 
Target Price  

Rating/Risk Rating ⚊ 

 QUICK TAKE 

 

 

 Margins slip; growth levers aplenty 

Aurobindo Pharma (ARBP) undershot revenue/EBITDA by 4%/9% due 
to weak ARVs (-71% YoY) and APIs (-4% YoY). The US was surprisingly 
strong (+7% YoY). Rising input costs hit gross margin (-340bps YoY); 
meanwhile, opex control limited the decline in EBITDA margin to 20%. 

We believe risk-reward remains favourable as: i) barring near-term  
pressure, the US pipeline looks solid; ii) injectable expansion is margin-
accretive; iii) biosimilars would aid growth post-FY23; iv) gRevlimid 
provides earning visibility over FY23–25; and v) 250+ EU pipeline can 
drive steady growth of 9–10%. We are cutting FY22/23E EPS by 9%/3% 
owing to near-term input cost-related concerns. On balance, we retain 
‘BUY’ with a TP of INR950 (from INR990) including INR25 for gRevlimid. 

FINANCIALS (INR mn) 

Year to March        FY21A FY22E FY23E FY24E 

Revenue 2,47,747 2,40,678 2,59,450 2,92,765 

EBITDA 53,335 49,963 59,267 73,903 

Adjusted profit 32,250 30,427 35,707 45,737 

Diluted EPS (INR) 55.0 51.9 60.9 78.0 

EPS growth (%) 12.6 (5.7) 17.4 28.1 

RoAE (%) 27.5 13.0 13.5 15.1 

P/E (x) 12.2 12.9 11.0 8.6 

EV/EBITDA (x) 7.3 7.8 6.3 4.6 

Dividend yield (%) 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.7 

PRICE PERFORMANCE 

 
 

 
Q2FY22 takeaways: Soft APIs and ARVs; rising input costs hit margins 

Revenue at INR59.4bn declined 2% YoY with APIs and ARVs missing expectations. 

The US (USD401mn; +7% YoY/+11% QoQ) was stronger despite high single-digit price 

erosion and elevated channel inventory. Generic injectables (USD68mn, +10% QoQ), 

while still behind its peak, is improving on account of a gradual recovery in hospital 

channels. Gross margin dipped 340bps YoY, mainly on account of rising input costs. 

But opex control ensured decline of only 210bps YoY in EBITDA margin to 20%. 

Near-term hurdles, but enough catalysts to drive growth 

The near-term pressure from ertapenem competition and high-single-digit price 

erosion are likely to be offset by a pipeline of ~170 pending ANDAs, 50 annual 

launches and gRevlimid settlement. ARBP has a clear focus on growing injectables, 

and its target to achieve USD650–700mn in sales over the next three years remains 

intact. ARBP is also on the cusp of filing biosimilars, nasals, inhalers, transdermals, 

and depot injections. While it entails high R&D outlay and execution risks, we see 

limited risk to our mid-single-digit US growth estimates given low profit 

concentration. On our conservative assumptions, biosimilars can add INR60/share 

to fair value and the vaccine opportunity implies further upside to FY23/24E. That 

management is pushing all areas to improve EU profitability is promising too.  

 Explore: 

    
 

    

 

Outlook and valuation: Risk-reward turning favourable; retain ‘BUY’ 

ARBP’s business is steady and low-profit concentration. The biosimilars and 

injectables expansion provides an additional push to high US base. gRevlimid 

settlement offers cushion for its complex generics business. Our TP of INR950 is 

based on 16x FY23E core EPS and INR25/share from gRevlimid. Maintain ‘BUY/SO’. 

Financials 
Year to March Q2FY22 Q2FY21 % Change Q1FY22 % Change 

Net Revenue  59,419  64,834 (8.4)  57,020 4.2 

EBITDA  11,867  14,328 (17.2)  12,094 (1.9) 

Adjusted Profit  6,956  8,017 (13.2)  7,485 (7.1) 

Diluted EPS (INR)  11.9  13.7 (13.2)  12.8 (7.1) 
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Financial Statements    

Income Statement (INR mn) 
Year to March             FY21A FY22E FY23E FY24E 

Total operating income 2,47,747 2,40,678 2,59,450 2,92,765 

Gross profit 1,48,722 1,40,556 1,57,486 1,81,368 

Employee costs 35,350 34,997 38,286 41,885 

R&D cost 15,095 15,403 16,605 18,151 

Other expenses 44,942 40,193 43,328 47,428 

EBITDA 53,335 49,963 59,267 73,903 

Depreciation 10,554 11,686 13,256 15,046 

Less: Interest expense 745 555 490 425 

Add: Other income 2,773 3,268 2,522 2,984 

Profit before tax 44,255 40,549 47,602 60,976 

Prov for tax 20,098 10,137 11,901 15,244 

Less: Exceptional item 28,146 0 0 0 

Reported profit 53,349 30,427 35,707 45,737 

Adjusted profit 32,250 30,427 35,707 45,737 

Diluted shares o/s 586 586 586 586 

Adjusted diluted  EPS 55.0 51.9 60.9 78.0 

DPS (INR) 4.0 3.1 3.7 4.7 

Tax rate (%) 45.4 25.0 25.0 25.0 

Important Ratios (%) 
Year to March             FY21A FY22E FY23E FY24E 

Gross margin 60.0 58.4 60.7 62.0 

R&D as a % of sales 6.1 6.4 6.4 6.2 

Net Debt/EBITDA (0.1) (0.1) (0.4) (0.7) 

EBITDA margin (%) 21.5 20.8 22.8 25.2 

Net profit margin (%) 13.0 12.6 13.8 15.6 

Revenue growth (% YoY) 7.3 (2.9) 7.8 12.8 

EBITDA  growth (% YoY) 10.5 (6.3) 18.6 24.7 

Adj. profit growth (%) 12.7 (5.7) 17.4 28.1 

Assumptions (%) 
Year to March                  FY21A FY22E FY23E FY24E 

GDP (YoY %)  5.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 

Repo rate (%) 4.0 3.5 4.0 4.0 

USD/INR (average) 74.0 73.0 72.0 72.0 

US generics (USD mn) 1,666.0 1,548.4 1,684.4 1,998.9 

API (USD mn) 417.0 442.3 486.9 520.6 

Europe growth (%) (4.9) 11.0 10.0 8.0 

ROW growth (%) 6.1 10.0 10.0 10.0 

ARV growth (%) 48.8 (45.0) 14.0 5.0 

Capex (USD mn) 246.7 500.0 388.9 0 

Valuation Metrics 
Year to March            FY21A FY22E FY23E FY24E 

Diluted P/E (x) 12.2 12.9 11.0 8.6 

Price/BV (x) 1.8 1.6 1.4 1.2 

EV/EBITDA (x) 7.3 7.8 6.3 4.6 

Dividend yield (%) 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.7 

Source: Company and Edelweiss estimates 

Balance Sheet (INR mn) 
Year to March              FY21A FY22E FY23E FY24E 

Share capital 586 586 586 586 

Reserves 2,18,713 2,47,150 2,80,500 3,23,218 

Shareholders funds 2,19,299 2,47,735 2,81,085 3,23,804 

Minority interest (9) (24) (29) (34) 

Borrowings 49,711 42,711 37,711 32,711 

Trade payables 27,947 26,174 26,655 27,468 

Other liabs & prov 31,896 33,979 36,534 41,068 

Total liabilities 3,34,013 3,55,744 3,87,126 4,30,186 

Net block 89,447 1,14,761 1,29,505 1,34,458 

Intangible assets 4,289 4,289 4,289 4,289 

Capital WIP 30,615 30,615 30,615 30,615 

Total fixed assets 1,24,351 1,49,665 1,64,409 1,69,363 

Non current inv 4,312 4,312 4,312 4,312 

Cash/cash equivalent 56,341 46,702 59,673 83,893 

Sundry debtors 35,033 44,962 48,469 52,136 

Loans & advances 216 216 216 216 

Other assets 1,06,718 1,02,845 1,03,005 1,13,224 

Total assets 3,34,013 3,55,744 3,87,126 4,30,186 

Free Cash Flow (INR mn) 
Year to March                FY21A FY22E FY23E FY24E 

Reported profit 53,349 30,427 35,707 45,737 

Add: Depreciation 10,554 11,686 13,256 15,046 

Interest (net of tax) 745 555 490 425 

Others   (20,691) 0 0 0 

Less: Changes in WC (10,668) (5,747) (630) (8,539) 

Operating cash flow 33,289 36,921 48,823 52,669 

Less: Capex 10,741 (37,000) (28,000) (20,000) 

Free cash flow 44,030 (79) 20,823 32,669 

Key Ratios 
Year to March         FY21A FY22E FY23E FY24E 

RoE (%) 27.5 13.0 13.5 15.1 

RoCE (%) 18.5 14.9 15.9 18.3 

Inventory days  308 320 302 287 

Receivable days 58 61 66 63 

Payable days 98 99 95 89 

Working cap (% sales) 33.6 37.0 34.6 33.6 

Gross debt/equity (x) 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 

Net debt/equity (x) 0 0 (0.1) (0.2) 

Interest coverage (x) 57.4 68.9 93.9 138.4 

Valuation Drivers 
Year to March              FY21A FY22E FY23E FY24E 

EPS growth (%) 12.6 (5.7) 17.4 28.1 

RoE (%) 27.5 13.0 13.5 15.1 

EBITDA growth (%) 10.5 (6.3) 18.6 24.7 

Payout ratio (%) 4.4 6.0 6.0 6.0 
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Q2FY22 conference call: Key highlights 

Financials/Others 

 Margin- significant cost pressure on solvent pricing, power, etc. But there is room 

for cost rationalisation. 

 Capex: normal capex of USD122mn in H1FY22 and USD60mn in Q2FY22. Would 

spend USD200mn in FY22. FY23 should be similar trajectory. Not expecting 

incremental capex except acquisitions of ANDA and brands and PLI projects 

which would be over and above. Not looking at large ticket acquisitions. 

 Capital allocation- committed to return more to shareholders. 

 Receivables days have down QoQ. Unlikely to see a major change. 

 Succession plan – Board meeting is in early December.  

 USD/INR 73.94 for Sep’21 

Segments 

 ARV declined 70% due to high base in the last quarter. Already submitted bid in 

South Africa and procurement will happen 9 months from now. Its more to do 

with inventory with the players leading to aggressive price erosion. 

 US : old solids registering good volumes on the back of shortages and shortfalls 

in previous quarter. That said, price erosion is high single digit but expect it to 

stabilise in 1-2 quarters. Stock adjustments will also be there which will have 

double effect.  

 USD9mn contribution from OTC brands acquired. Yearly run-rate is around 

USD35-38mn. This is branded business whereas Natrol was regular brands. There 

are 1-2 products which are common. 

 Generic injectables at USD68mn (still behind their peak sales of USD 75mn pre-

covid). Target of global injectable of achieving 600-700mn remain intact. 

 Want to wait for 1 more quarter before confirming USD400mn as the base for 

US business. Cautious stance is on account of inventory with the other players 

who are looking to liquidate. Plus nearing year end. 

 Global injectable sales for the quarter- USD105mn (USD102mn in Jun’21). 

Achieved USD395mn in FY21.  

 Respiratory: 6 MDI and 2 DPI (partner agreement). DPI work ongoing with 

partners. 1st MDI already filed. Received queries from USFDA which the company 

answered 2 weeks back. 2nd MDI product will be filed in first quarter of next FY. 

Pk studies ongoing. FDA inspection may happen in next 1-2 months and approval 

in next FY. Expect to file 3rd MDI product by the end of next year. 

 Biosimilars- second oncology product successfully completed phase 3 trial. Filing 

in FY22. Another would be filed in next FY.  

 Depo injections – Expect to file 1-2 products in FY23. 

 Regulatory- Responded to queries on Unit 1. Aurolife oral plant USFDA inspection 

ongoing. 
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 PLI- discussion ongoing with government. Should get clarity by end of this year 

before committing larger capex. 

 Filing in China- 28 products (3-4 products in Q2FY22) of which 2 products are 

approved. 1 got it tender bit. Expecting another 5-6 products in next 3-6 months. 

 Europe: margin touching low teens despite Apotex loss making. 1) Eugia has 55 

products of which 12 are filed, 9 launched and another 9 will be launched in next 

3 quarters. 2) Vizag facility- 50 generic injectables- 12 already approved from 

Unit 4. 3) Penem block expanded (not able to fully supply meropenem). 

Unutilised capacity from penem block would also be used. Reactivated 

Cephalosporin. 

Vaccines and covid 

 Bacterial- Pneumococcal vaccine phase 3 ongoing. Launch expected in Q3FY23 in 

India. Would add 1-2 more products. WHO filing after 6 months. Facility needs 

to be inspected by WHO. 

 Viral- supporting clinical batches.  

 Covid: Vaccine product did not go well. 

 Molnupiravir: awaiting DCGI approval. SEC meeting scheduled on November 

30th. Already ready with the product. 

 Segmental information (INR mn) 

Year to March Q2FY22 Q2FY21 % change Q1FY22 % change Q2FY22E Deviation (%) 

Total Fomulations 51,612 56,538 (8.7) 48,898 5.6                52,772    (2.2) 

  US 29,676 31,898 (7.0) 26,812 10.7                27,380    8.4  

 Europe   16,623 15,148 9.7  15,829 5.0                16,663    (0.2) 

ROW 3,863 4,465 (13.5) 3,293 17.3                  3,929    (1.7) 

  ARV 1,450 5,027 (71.2) 2,964 (51.1)                 4,800    (69.8) 

Total API 7,806 8,290 (5.8) 8,119 (3.9)                 8,000    (2.4) 

  SSPs+ Cephs 4,208 4,344 (3.1) 3,836 9.7                  4,200    0.2  

  ARV and others 3,598 3,946 (8.8) 4,283 (16.0)                 3,800    (5.3) 

Total gross sales  59,418 64,828 (8.3) 57,017 4.2                60,772    (2.2) 

Milestone income 0 6 (100.0) 2 -                       10      

Total gross sales (incl milestone) 59,418 64,834 (8.4) 57,019 4.2                60,782    (2.2) 

 Q2FY22 Q2FY21 % change Q1FY22 % change   

Oral solids (USD mn) 288 272 5.9 255 13.0    

Injectables (Auromedics) 68 64 6.0  62 10.1      

Source: Company, Edelweiss Research 
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 Actuals versus estimates (INR mn) 

Year to March Q2FY22 Q2FY21 YoY (%) Q1FY22 
QoQ 

(%) 
Edel estimate Deviation (%) 

Net revenues  59,419 64,834 (8.4) 57,020 4.2  60,982 (2.6) 

Gross profit 34,363 39,677 (13.4) 33,358 3.0  35,857 (4.2) 

Gross margin(%) 57.8 61.2   58.5   58.8 (96.8) 

Gross margin(%) (exc. OOI) 57.5 60.6   58.4       

Employee Expenses 8,589 9,119 (5.8) 8,699 (1.3) 9,776 (12.1) 

R&D 3,990 4,075 -2.1 3,580 11.5  3,647 9.4  

Other expenses 9,917 12,155 (18.4) 8,984 10.4  9,879 0.4  

EBITDA 11,867 14,328 (17.2) 12,094 (1.9) 12,555 (5.5) 

EBIDTA margin 20.0 22.1   21.2   20.6 (61.7) 

Net finance expense (income) 104 157 14.3  129 5.2  170 (38.7) 

Depreciation 2,942 2,573 14.3  2,797 5.2  2,900 1.5  

PBT 9,787 12,135 (19.4) 10,267 (4.7) 10,285 (4.8) 

Income tax expense 2,709 3,873 (30.1) 2,477 9.4  2,468 9.7  

Tax rate (%) 28 32  24  24  

Profit adj for exceptionals and forex 6,956 8,017 (13.2) 7,485 (7.1) 7,814 (11.0) 

Reported Profit 6,970 8,063 -13.6 7,700 -9.5 7,814 (10.8) 

Adjusted EPS 11.9 13.7 -13.2 12.8 -7.1 13.4 (11.1) 

Source: Company, Edelweiss Research 

 Key contributors over medium term 

FY22 FY23 FY24 

Product Peak sales Product Peak sales Product Peak sales 

gVenofer 20 gRevlimid 280 bNeulasta (US) 60 

gVelcade 16 bNeulasta (EU) 45 bAvastin (EU) 35 

gAccuneb 12 gJanuvia 10 gQvar 35 

gAkovaz 10 gCuvposa 9 gXarelto 25 

gTruvada 10   gMyrbetriq 25 

gCardene 9   gBridion 13 

gEmtriva 8     

Source: Edelweiss Research 

 Aurobindo pipeline breadth covers USD30bn+ market 

 Inhalers Nasals Transdermals Biosimilars Topicals Depot inj Peptides 

Pipeline 
6 MDIs 

2 DPIs 
6 8 6 37 3 20 

Market size USD10bn USD1.3bn USD3bn USD15bn+ USD4bn USD3.3bn USD2.5bn 

Status 

1 MDI filed; 

2MDI filings 

expected in 

FY23 

1 (gAstelin) 

launch. 

Remaining filing 

in 18 months 

Endpoint study for 

first product in CY22 

EU: 2 filings in 

Q2/Q3FY22. 

US: 2 filings before 

end-FY22. 

Unit-17 ready 

Filed 3 and 

approval for 1 
In clinic 

Filed 5 ANDAs 

using own APIs. 

Filed 10 DMFs 

Source: Company, Edelweiss Research 
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 ANDA filing pace remains high

 

Source: Company 

 Biosimilars could provide potential upside 

Molecule Launch Probability Peak sales NPV/share 

bAvastin 
FY24 (EU) 

FY25 (US) 
50% 63 7 

bNeulasta 
FY23 (EU) 

FY24 (US) 
50% 105 30 

Others (bLucentis and unnamed ones) FY25 onwards 20% 125 22 

Source: Company, Edelweiss Research 
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 Quarterly snapshot (INR mn) 

Year to March  Q2FY22   Q2FY21  % change  Q1FY22  % change  YTD FY22   FY22E   FY23E  

Net Revenue 59,419 64,834 (8.4) 57,020 4.2  1,16,439 2,40,678 2,59,450 

Cost of revenue 25,056 25,157 (0.4) 23,662 5.9  48,718 1,00,122 1,01,964 

Gross profit 34,363 39,677 (13.4) 33,358 3.0  67,721 1,40,556 1,57,486 

Employee cost 8,589 9,119 (5.8) 8,699 (1.3) 17,288 34,997 38,286 

R&D 3,990 4,075 (2.1) 3,580 11.5  7,570 15,403 16,605 

Other expenses 9,917 12,155 (18.4) 8,984 10.4  18,902 40,193 43,328 

EBITDA 11,867 14,328 (17.2) 12,094 (1.9) 23,961 49,963 59,267 

EBITDA margin (%) 20 22   21   21 21 23 

Depreciation  2,942 2,573 14.3  2,797 5.2  5,739 11,686 13,256 

EBIT 8,925 11,755   9,297   18,222 38,276 46,011 

Less: Interest Expense 104 157   129   233 555 490 

Add: Other income 966 538 79.7  1,099 (12.1) 2,065 3,268 2,522 

Profit before tax 9,787 12,135 (19.4) 10,267 (4.7) 20,054 40,989 48,042 

Less: Provision for Tax 2,709 3,873 (30.1) 2,477 9.4  5,187 10,137 11,901 

Less: Minority Interest -3 -6 (51.7) 0  -3 -15 -5 

Add: Share of profit from associates 111 205   90   -201 0 0 

Reported Profit 6,970 8,063 (13.6) 7,700 (9.5) 15,071 30,867 36,147 

Adjusted Profit  6,956 8,017 (13.2) 7,485 (7.1) 14,441 30,427 35,707 

No. of Diluted shares outstanding 586 586 0.0  586 0.0  586 586 586 

Adjusted Diluted EPS 12 14 (13.2) 13 (7.1) 25 52 61 

         
   

as % of revenues         
   

Cost of revenue 42.2  38.8    41.5    41.8  41.6  39.3  

Employee cost 14.5  14.1    15.3    14.8  14.5  14.8  

R&D 6.7  6.3    6.3    6.5  6.4  6.4  

Total operating expenses 80.0  77.9    78.8    79.4  79.2  77.2  

Gross profit 57.8  61.2    58.5    58.2  58.4  60.7  

Operating profit 15.0  18.1    16.3    15.6  15.9  17.7  

Net profit  11.7  12.4    13.5    12.9  12.8  13.9  

Tax rate 27.7  31.9    24.1    25.9  24.7  24.8  

Source: Company, Edelweiss Research 
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Company Description  

Aurobindo Pharma (ARBP), unlike other major Indian pharma companies, is a pure 

generic player with export focus that has achieved scale primarily through 

acquisitions. In its drive to grow via consolidation and gain scale, company has been 

the most aggressive and also the most successful as company always focused on 

value. Its aggressive inorganic strategy is much like its global peers, and its strength 

lies in its execution. Company’s future investments are mainly in injectables and now 

it has started investing meaningfully in biosimilars.  

 

Investment Theme  

ARBP has followed a strategy of acquiring portfolios & technologies and bolstering 

offerings. It is on the cusp of filing transdermals, biosimilars, nasals, inhalers and 

depot injections. While promising, it also involves high R&D investments that are 

likely to push R&D to 6% of sales and also increase execution risks vis-a-vis generics. 

However, gRevlimid settlement offers cushion to the high risk business given that 

this opportunity will be there for at least 3 years. In the medium term, pipeline of 

170 pending ANDAs, its 50 annual launches and injectable capacity expansion should 

translate to mid-to-high single-digit growth. API expansion, the PLI scheme and 

contract manufacturing opportunity in vaccines promise long-term growth.  

 

Key Risks  

US pricing pressure  

Slowdown in ANDA approvals and USFDA related regulatory risks are part of the 

generics business  

Currency fluctuation 
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Additional Data    
Management 

Chairman Mr. K Ragunathan 

Vice Chairman Mr. K Nithyananda Reddy 

CFO S. Subramanian 

Managing Director N. Govindarajan 

Auditor B S R & Associates LLP 
 

Holdings – Top 10* 
% Holding  % Holding 

LIC 3.46 BNP 1.22 

HDFC AMC 3.37 Dimensional Fun 0.91 

vanguard 1.75 SBI Funds 0.84 

Blackrock 1.56 ICICI Pru Life 0.63 

Nippon AMC 1.26 UTI AMC 0.61 

*Latest public data 

 

Recent Company Research 
Date Title Price Reco 

13-Aug-21 Unsurprising miss; Result Update 761 Buy 

31-May-21 
Soft volumes; near-term growth 
priced in; Result Update 

998 Hold 

11-Feb-21 
 Steady growth baked in; Result 
Update 

935 Hold 

 

 

Recent Sector Research 
Date Name of Co./Sector Title 

06-Nov-21 Divi's Lab.  
Growth along expected lines;  
Result Update 

02-Nov-21 Sun Pharmaceuticals  
Progressing along expected lines;  
Result Update 

29-Oct-21 Cadila Healthcare  
Steady quarter but uncertainties 
ahead;  Result Update 

 

 

Rating Interpretation 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Edelweiss research 

Daily Volume 

 
Source: Bloomberg 

 

 

Rating Distribution: Edelweiss Research Coverage 

 Buy Hold Reduce Total 

Rating Distribution* 180 57 17 255 

 >50bn >10bn and <50bn <10bn Total 

Market Cap (INR)      231 39 3 273 

*1 stocks under review 

Rating Rationale 

Rating Expected absolute returns over 12 months 

Buy: >15% 

Hold: >15% and <-5% 

Reduce: <-5% 
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DISCLAIMER    
  
Edelweiss Securities Limited (“ESL” or “Research Entity”) is regulated by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”)  and is licensed to carry on the business of broking, Investment 
Adviser, Research Analyst and related activities.  

This Report has been prepared by Edelweiss Securities Limited in the capacity of a Research Analyst having SEBI Registration No.INH200000121 and distributed as per SEBI (Research Analysts) 
Regulations 2014. This report does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction. Securities as 
defined in clause (h) of section 2 of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 includes Financial Instruments and Currency Derivatives. The information contained herein is from publicly 
available data or other sources believed to be reliable. This report is provided for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment 
decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this report should make such investigation as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent 
evaluation of an investment in Securities referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult his own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such 
investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors.  

This information is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. This information should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly 
in any form to any other person or published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a 
citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which 
would subject ESL and associates / group companies to any registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdiction. The distribution of this report in certain jurisdictions may be 
restricted by law, and persons in whose possession this report comes, should observe, any such restrictions. The information given in this report is as of the date of this report and there can 
be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with this information. This information is subject to change without any prior notice. ESL reserves the right to make 
modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time to time. ESL or any of its associates / group companies shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or 
damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. ESL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendation 
to its clients. Neither ESL nor any of its associates, group companies, directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct, indirect, special or 
consequential including loss of revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information.  Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make 
investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance .The disclosures of interest 
statements incorporated in this report are provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. The information 
provided in these reports remains, unless otherwise stated, the copyright of ESL. All layout, design, original artwork, concepts and other Intellectual Properties, remains the property and 
copyright of ESL and may not be used in any form or for any purpose whatsoever by any party without the express written permission of the copyright holders.  

ESL shall not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any reason including network (Internet) reasons or snags in the system, break 
down of the system or any other equipment, server breakdown, maintenance shutdown, breakdown of communication services or inability of the ESL to present the data. In no event shall 
ESL be liable for any damages, including without limitation direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented 
by the ESL through this report. 

We offer our research services to clients as well as our prospects. Though this report is disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the 
same time. We will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.  

ESL and its associates, officer, directors, and employees, research analyst (including relatives) worldwide may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the 

Securities, mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such Securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial 

instruments of the subject company/company(ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or have other potential/material conflict of interest with 

respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions at the time of publication of research report or at the time of public appearance. ESL may have proprietary long/short 

position in the above mentioned scrip(s) and therefore should be considered as interested. The views provided herein are general in nature and do not consider risk appetite or investment 

objective of any particular investor; readers are requested to take independent professional advice before investing. This should not be construed as invitation or solicitation to do business 

with ESL. 

ESL or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. ESL or its associates may have managed or co-managed public offering of securities 
for the subject company in the past 12 months. ESL or its associates may have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 
company in the past 12 months. ESL or its associates may have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services 
from the subject company in the past 12 months. ESL or its associates have not received any compensation or other benefits from the Subject Company or third party in connection with the 
research report. Research analyst or his/her relative or ESL’s associates may have financial interest in the subject company. ESL and/or its Group Companies, their Directors, affiliates and/or 
employees may have interests/ positions, financial or otherwise in the Securities/Currencies and other investment products mentioned in this report. ESL, its associates, research analyst 
and his/her relative may have other potential/material conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions at the time of publication of research 
report or at the time of public appearance.  

Participants in foreign exchange transactions may incur risks arising from several factors, including the following: ( i) exchange rates can be volatile and are subject to large fluctuations; ( ii) 
the value of currencies may be affected by numerous market factors, including world and national economic, political and regulatory events, events in equity and debt markets and changes 
in interest rates; and (iii) currencies may be subject to devaluation or government imposed exchange controls which could affect the value of the currency. Investors in securities such as 
ADRs and Currency Derivatives, whose values are affected by the currency of an underlying security, effectively assume currency risk. 

Research analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of subject Company: No 

ESL has financial interest in the subject companies: No 

ESL’s Associates may have actual / beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of research 
report. 

Research analyst or his/her relative has actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication 
of research report: No 

ESL has actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of research report: No 

Subject company may have been client during twelve months preceding the date of distribution of the research report. 

There were no instances of non-compliance by ESL on any matter related to the capital markets, resulting in significant and material disciplinary action during the last three years except 
that ESL had submitted an offer of settlement with Securities and Exchange commission, USA (SEC) and the same has been accepted by SEC without admitting or denying the findings in 
relation to their charges of non registration as a broker dealer. 

A graph of daily closing prices of the securities is also available at www.nseindia.com 

Analyst Certification: 

The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, 
and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.  
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Additional Disclaimers 

Disclaimer for U.S. Persons 

This research report is a product of Edelweiss Securities Limited, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) preparing 
the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to 
supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, 
among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 

This report is intended for distribution by Edelweiss Securities Limited only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 1934 
(the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional 
Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted onward to any 
U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor. 

In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major Institutional 
Investors, Edelweiss Securities Limited has entered into an agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Edelweiss Financial Services Inc. ("EFSI"). Transactions in securities discussed in 
this research report should be effected through Edelweiss Financial Services Inc. 
 

Disclaimer for U.K. Persons 

The contents of this research report have not been approved by an authorised person within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 ("FSMA").  
 
In the United Kingdom, this research report is being distributed only to and is directed only at (a) persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within 
Article 19(5) of the FSMA (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the “Order”); (b) persons falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order (including high net worth companies and unincorporated 
associations); and (c) any other persons to whom it may otherwise lawfully be communicated (all such persons together being referred to as “relevant persons”). 
 
This research report must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this research report relates is available only 
to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons. Any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this research report or any of its  contents. This 
research report must not be distributed, published, reproduced or disclosed (in whole or in part) by recipients to any other person.  
 
Disclaimer for Canadian Persons 

This research report is a product of Edelweiss Securities Limited ("ESL"), which is the employer of the research analysts who have prepared the research report.  The research analysts 
preparing the research report are resident outside the Canada and are not associated persons of any Canadian registered adviser and/or dealer and, therefore, the analysts are not subject 
to supervision by a Canadian registered adviser and/or dealer, and are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of the Ontario Securities Commission, other Canadian 
provincial securities regulators, the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada and are not required to otherwise comply with Canadian rules or regulations regarding, among 
other things, the research analysts' business or relationship with a subject company or trading of securities by a research analyst. 

This report is intended for distribution by ESL only to "Permitted Clients" (as defined in National Instrument 31-103 ("NI 31-103")) who are resident in the Province of Ontario, Canada (an 
"Ontario Permitted Client").  If the recipient of this report is not an Ontario Permitted Client, as specified above, then the recipient should not act upon this report and should return the 
report to the sender.  Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted onward to any Canadian person.  

ESL is relying on an exemption from the adviser and/or dealer registration requirements under NI 31-103 available to certain international advisers and/or dealers.  Please be advised that 
(i) ESL is not registered in the Province of Ontario to trade in securities nor is it registered in the Province of Ontario to provide advice with respect to securities; (ii) ESL's head office or 
principal place of business is located in India; (iii) all or substantially all of ESL's assets may be situated outside of Canada; (iv) there may be difficulty enforcing legal rights against ESL because 
of the above; and (v) the name and address of the ESL's agent for service of process in the Province of Ontario is: Bamac Services Inc., 181 Bay Street, Suite 2100, Toronto, Ontario M5J 2T3 
Canada. 

Disclaimer for Singapore Persons 

In Singapore, this report is being distributed by Edelweiss Investment Advisors Private Limited ("EIAPL") (Co. Reg. No. 201016306H) which is a holder of a capital markets services license and 
an exempt financial adviser in Singapore and (ii) solely to persons who qualify as "institutional investors" or "accredited investors" as defined in section 4A(1) of the Securities and Futures 
Act, Chapter 289 of Singapore ("the SFA"). Pursuant to regulations 33, 34, 35 and 36 of the Financial Advisers Regulations ("FAR"), sections 25, 27 and 36 of the Financial Advisers Act, Chapter 
110 of Singapore shall not apply to EIAPL when providing any financial advisory services to an accredited investor (as defined in regulation 36 of the FAR. Persons in Singapore should contact 
EIAPL in respect of any matter arising from, or in connection with this publication/communication. This report is not suitable for private investors. 

Disclaimer for Hong Kong persons 

This report is distributed in Hong Kong by Edelweiss Securities (Hong Kong) Private Limited (ESHK), a licensed corporation (BOM -874) licensed and regulated by the Hong Kong Securities 
and Futures Commission (SFC) pursuant to Section 116(1) of the Securities and Futures Ordinance  “SFO”. This report is intended for distribution only to “Professional Investors” as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 1 to SFO. Any investment or investment activity to which this document relates is only available to professional investor and will be engaged only with professional 
investors.”  Nothing here is an offer or solicitation of these securities, products and services in any jurisdiction where their offer or sale is not qualified or exempt from registration. The 
report also does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of any individual recipients.   The Indian 
Analyst(s) who compile this report is/are not located in Hong Kong and is/are not licensed to carry on regulated activities in Hong Kong and does not / do not hold themselves out as being 
able to do so. 
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